The Roberts County Commissioners met in regular session with Don Carlson, Dennis Jensen, Faye Johnston, Tim Zempel and Tom Vergeldt present. Chairman Jensen presiding. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Motion by Zempel, seconded by Carlson to approve the agenda as presented and the minutes from June 9, 2020. Motion carried. PUBLIC COMMENT Jensen called for public comment. There was none. SHERIFF ELECT Tyler Appel met with Commissioners and discussed his plans for 2021 when his term begins as sheriff. STATES ATTORNEY Kay Nikolas met with Commissioners and discussed she has filed Facts and Findings for court dismissal on taxpayer assessment appeal. 4-H/EXTENSION Tracey Lehrke, Jill Pistorius, Dr. Tim Tanner and Amber Erickson were on teleconference with Commissioners. Lehrke reviewed upcoming 4-H programs/events and the procedures for the programs. Discussion took place regarding renting the new building out for events. Lehrke announced she is resigning her position effective August 12 as she is taking another position at Sisseton School. Erickson spoke regarding the procedure for hiring a replacement for Lehrke. LANDFILL Randy Deutsch met with Commissioners and discussed accounts receivable. Deutsch discussed 4th of July holiday. The Landfill will be open until noon on Friday, July 3 and be closed on Saturday morning, July 4. Deutsch discussed issues with the skid steer and provided cost to repair. After discussion, motion by Carlson, seconded by Vergeldt to authorize Deutsch to purchase a new skid steer at \$29,000 trade in difference. Motion carried. WEED Leland Larsen met with Commissioners and discussed weed issues between two landowners in the northern part of the county. Larsen will send out letters to the landowners involved. SHERIFF Sheriff report was submitted with total inmates 34. COURTHOUSE COVID-19 Jay Tasa, Shari Gamber, Angela Beacom and Mark Moen met with Commissioners and reviewed Courthouse reopening procedures due to COVID-19. After discussion and ideas, the Commissioners took a vote regarding opening to the public as follows: Carlson-naye, Johnston-aye, Vergeldt-aye, Zempel-aye, Jensen-aye. Motion carried. The Courthouse will reopen to the public on Wednesday, June 17, 2020 with signage and recommendations to the public. DIRECTOR OF EQUALIZATION Shari Gamber met with Commissioners and reviewed new laws that will become effective July 1, 2020. Commissioners will visit at the next meeting. WIC CONTRACT The WIC Contract for the new year was presented. After review, motion by Vergeldt, seconded by Johnston to authorize Jensen to sign contract. Motion carried. PLAT/RESOLUTION Motion by Zempel, seconded by Carlson to approve the following resolutions previously approved by Planning and Zoning-motion carried: RESOLUTION 2020-22 Be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Roberts County, South Dakota, that the plat entitled: Rudebusch Addition located in the SE4 Section 20-122-52W of 5th P.M. Roberts County, South Dakota be approved this 16th day of June, 2020 in accordance with the provisions of SDCL 11-3 and all acts amendatory thereto. Dawn Sattler-Roberts County Auditor Dennis Jensen-Commissioner Chairman

RESOLUTION 2020-23

Be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Roberts County, South Dakota, in regular meeting assembled that the plat of Lot A in Block 2 & Lot B in Block 4 Shores of Timber Ridge Subdivision located in Gov't Lots 3 & 4 in Section 19-123-48W of 5th P.M. Roberts County, South Dakota be approved this 16th day of June, 2020 in accordance with the provisions of SDCL 11-3 and all acts amendatory thereto.

Dawn Sattler-Roberts County Aud			r Chairman
RESOLUTION 2020-24			
Be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Roberts County, South Dakota,			
in regular meeting assembled that the plat of Lots 1-7 in Block 3 of Rocky Knolls			
Subdivision in Gov't Lot 4 and NW4SE4 Section 16-122-47W of 5 th P.M. Roberts County, South			
Dakota be approved this 16th day of June, 2020 in accordance with the provisions of SDCL			
11-3 and all acts amendatory the			
Dawn Sattler-Roberts County Auditor		Dennis Jensen-Commissioner Chairman	
RESOLUTION 2020-25			
Be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Roberts County, South Dakota,			
in regular meeting assembled that the plat of Lots 1 & 2 in Schram Subdivision in the			
S2NE4 and the N2SE4 of Section 14-128-52W of 5th P.M. Roberts County, South Dakota be			
approved this 16th day of June, 2020 in accordance with the provisions of SDCL 11-3 and			
all acts amendatory thereto.			
		Dennis Jensen-Commissioner Chairman	
AUDITOR'S ACCOUNT WITH TREASURER			
Motion by Zempel, seconded by Carlson to approve the Auditors Account with Treasurer			
for May, 2020-motion carried:			
I hereby submit the following report of my examination of the cash and cash items in			
the hands of the County Treasurer of this County as of May 29, 2020.			
Total amount of deposits			5,429,652.32
Total amount of cash	1,000.00	Certificates of Deposit	
Itemized list	1.50	Reg Deeds/Landfill	465,436.44
		TOTAL CASH ASSETS	6,246,092.30
General Ledger Cash Balance by Funds			
General Fund		690,694.27	
Special Revenue/Rd & Bridge		302,218.27	
Rr & Br Restricted 435,960.41			
911 Telephone -27,643.70			
Emergency Mgmt 4,893.25			
Domestic Abuse 515.95			
		61,849.65	
		11,886.28	
		32,942.99	
Debt Service/Jail Bond		359,342.52	
TIF 2		139,437.44	
Enterprise Fund/Landfill		170,818.22	
Restricted		464,670.84	
Trust & Agency 1,598,505.91			
(schools/1,081,381.47 twps/168,532.17 towns/162,493.75)			
TOTAL GENERAL LEDGER CASH	6,2	246,092.30	

ADJOURN

Motion by Carlson, seconded by Zempel to adjourn until June 23, 2020. Motion carried. Adjourned at 12:57.